NOTICE OF HEARING AND PREFILE TESTIMONY DEADLINES

DOCKET NO. 2021-5-G

Annual Review of Purchased Gas Adjustment and Gas Purchasing Policies of Dominion Energy South Carolina, Inc. (For Potential Increase or Decrease in Fuel Adjustment or Gas Adjustment)

On August 14, 1987, the Public Service Commission of South Carolina ("the Commission") issued its Order No. 87-898 which requires the annual review of the purchased gas adjustments and the gas purchasing policies of Dominion Energy South Carolina, Inc. (f/k/a South Carolina Electric & Gas Company). In Order No. 87-898, the Commission stated, "[The Commission] is cognizant of certain recent Orders and Notices of Proposed Rulemaking issued by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) involving natural gas regulation. The Commission is concerned about the impact of these matters as such may affect South Carolina Electric & Gas Company and its customers. Therefore, the Commission determines, sua sponte, that the purchased gas adjustments and gas purchasing policies of South Carolina Electric & Gas Company should be reviewed on an annual basis."

If the Application or Petition in this case contains a request for adjustment of rates, the rates are subject to potential modification by the Public Service Commission during the course of this case.

Any person who wishes to participate in this matter as a Party of record, should file a Petition to Intervene in accordance with the Public Service Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure on or before Friday, September 17, 2021, by filing the Petition to Intervene with the Commission, by providing a copy to the Office of Regulatory Staff and by providing a copy to all Parties of record. For the receipt of future Commission correspondence, please include an email address in the Petition to Intervene. Please refer to Docket No. 2021-5-G and mail a copy to all other Parties in this docket. Any person who seeks to intervene and who wishes to testify and present evidence at the hearing should notify, in writing, the Commission; the Office of Regulatory Staff at 1401 Main Street, Suite 900, Columbia, South

Carolina 29201; and K. Chad Burgess, Esquire, Dominion Energy South Carolina, Inc., 220 Operation Way, MC C222, Cayce, South Carolina, on or before **Friday, September 17, 2021**. *Please refer to Docket No. 2021-5-G.*

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a hearing, pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 103-817, on the above matter has been scheduled to begin on **Thursday, November 4, 2021, at 10:00 a.m.**, before the Commission in the Commission's Hearing Room at 101 Executive Center Drive, Suite 100, Saluda Building, Columbia, South Carolina 29210.

For the most recent information regarding this docket, including changes in scheduled dates included in this Notice, please refer to www.psc.sc.gov and **Docket No. 2021-5-G**.

INSTRUCTIONS TO ALL PARTIES OF RECORD (Applicants, Petitioners, and Intervenors only): All Parties of Record must prefile testimony with the Commission and with all Parties of Record. Prefiled Testimony Deadlines: Applicant's Direct Testimony Due: Wednesday, September 22, 2021; Other Parties of Record Direct Testimony Due: Wednesday, October 13, 2021; Applicant's Rebuttal Testimony Due: Wednesday, October 20, 2021; and Other Parties of Record Surrebuttal Testimony Due: Wednesday, October 27, 2021. All prefiled testimony deadlines are subject to the information as posted on www.psc.sc.gov under *Docket No. 2021-5-G*.

Please be advised that failure to comply with the instructions contained herein could result in your proposed witnesses' testimony and exhibits being excluded in the subject proceeding. Additionally, please note that failure to comply with the above on or before the dates indicated may result in the DISMISSAL of your pleading.

Persons seeking information about the Commission's procedures should contact the Commission at **(803) 896-5100** or visit its website at www.psc.sc.gov.

6/23/21

Public Service Commission of South Carolina
Attention: Clerk's Office
101 Executive Center Drive, Suite 100
Columbia, SC 29210
www.psc.sc.gov